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AN ACT relatj.ng to public structures and improvements;
to amend sections 52-118 to 52-118.02, 83-134,
and a3-916, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943,- to change bonding requirements
for certain projects; to provide requirements
for the erection, repair, and improvement of
state buildings; and to repeal the original
sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section I . That section 52-llA, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

52-1 14. ( 1 ) +t Except as provided in
subsection (2) of this section- i.t shalL be the duty of
the State of NebraskaT or any department or agency
thereof, lhg county boards, the contracting board of aIl
cities, villages, and school distrj.cts, aIl publ-ic
boards empowered by law to enter into a contract for the
erecting- aad furni.shing, or €he repairing of any publi.c
buiJ-ding, bridge, highvray, or other public structure or
improvement, and any officer or officers so empowered by
Iaw to enter into such contract. to whj.ch the general
provisions of the mechanicsr lien laws do not appJ.yT and
vhere when the mechanics and laborers have no lien to
secure the payment of their wages and naterialnen
srrppl-i.ers who furnish material and who lease eqrripment
for such work have no lien to secure payment therefor,
to take from the person, persons, firm, or corporation
to hrhom the contract is awarded a p_ayEgI! bondT in a strm
not less than the contract priceT lrith a corporate
surety company, cor)ditioned for tl)e payment of a.I1
laborers and mechanics for labor that sha++ be is
performed and for the payment for material and equipment
rental which is actually used or rented in the erectj-ng.
furnishing, or repairing of the public structure or
improvement or in performing the contract-

12) The labor and material pavment bond
referred to in subsection (1) of this section shall not
be required for (a) anv project bid or proposed by the
State of Nebraska or anv departmer)t or aoency thereof
which has a total cost of fifteen thousand dollars or
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Iess or (b) any proiect bid or proposed by any countv
board. contractinq board of anv citv- villaoe- or school
district- public board. or officer referred to in
subsection (1) of this section which has a total cost of
five thousand dol Iars or Less unless the state.
department- aqencv. board. or officer includes a bond
requi-rement in the specifications for the proiect-

(3) The bondT referred to in subsection (1) of
this sectionT shall be to, filed with, nust be approved
by, and safely kept by the State of Nebraska, department
or agency thereof, officer or officers, or board
awarding the contract. No contractr referred to in
subsection (1) of this sectionT shall be entered into by
the State of Nebraska, department or agency thereof,
officer or officers, or board referred to in subsection
(1) of this section until the bond herein provided fot
referred to i.n subsection (1) of this section has been
so made, filed, and approved.

Sec. 2. That section 52-114.01, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as follows:

52-L18.01. Every person who has furnished
Iabor or material in the prosecution of the vrork
provi.ded for in the contract set out in srrbsection (1)
of section 52-118, in respect of which a bond is
furni.shed under the p"6v*sions of subsee€ioBs (1) and
f2) of such section- 52-1187 and who has not been pald
in full therefor before the expiration of a period of
ninety days after the day on which the last of the labor
was done or performed by him or her or material vras
furnished or supplied by hj.m or her for which such claim
is made; shall have the right to sue on such bond for
the amountT or the balance thereofT unpaid at the tlme
of the institution of such suit and to prosecute said
lbg action to final execution and judgment for the sum
or sums justly due him or her. Any ; PROVIEEB; tha€ any
person havi.ng q di.rect contractual relationship with a
subcontractor but no contractual relationship. express
ou implied, rrith the contractor furnishing such bond
shall have a right of action upon the bond upon giving
written notice to the contractor uithin four months from
the date on which such person did or performed the last
of the laborT or furnished or supplied the last of the
material for which such claim is made, stating with
substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of
the party to whom the material was furnished or supplied
or for whom the labor rras done or performed. Such
notice shal,l be served by mailing the same by registered
or certified mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope
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addressed to the contractor at any place he or she
maintains an office or conducts his or her businessT or
his or her residenceT or in any other manner in which a
notice may be served.

Sec- 3. That section 52-LlA.02, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read
as foI.Iows:

52-ll8-O2. Every suit instituted under the
previsiens ef seet+ons 52-l+S t6 5?-++8r02 section
52-118-01 shall be brought by any person entitled to the
benefit of this action, but no such suit shall be
commenced after the expiration of one year after the
date of final settlement of the princi.pal contract. The
action shall be in the name of the party clalming the
benefits of this action.

For the purposes of subsection (1) of section
52-ll8, equipment which is rented for a project covered
by such subsecti.on under a lease with an option to
purchase shall be considered to be equipment rented
under a straight lease agreement not to exceed the
reasonable rental value of the equipment during the
period such equipment is actually used on such project
and unless and until ttre opti-on to purchase is validly
exercised under the contract-

Sec- 4- (1) The state and any department or
aoencv thereof shall have oeneral charoe of the erecti.on
of new buildinos rrhich are beinq erected for suctr
deDartment or aoencv, the repair and imDrovement of
bui.Idinas under the control of suctr department or
aqency. includino fire escapes- and the improvement ofqrounds under the control of such department or aoencv.

(21 Buildinos and other improvements costino
more than fifteen thousand doll-ars shall be (a)
constructed under the oeneral charoe of the department
or aoencv as provided in subsection (l-) of thj.s section
and (b) let bv contract to the lowest responsible bidder
after Droper advertisement as set forth in subsection(4) of this section-

( 3) The successful bidder at the lettino
referred to in srlbsection (2) of this section shall
enter into a contract rrith the department or aoencv-
oreoared as orovided for bv subsection (4) of this
section. and shall furnistr a bond for the faithfulperformance of his or her contract- exceot that aperformance bond shall not be required for anv pro'iect
wtrich has a total cost of fifteen thousand dollars or
less trnless the department or aoency includes a bond
reouirement in the soecifications for the oroiect.(4) l{hen contracts are to be let by the
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deDartment or aoency as provided in subsection (2) of
this section. advertisements shaIl be oublished in
accordance with rules and resulations adopted and
promuloated bv the state buildino division of the
Department of Administrative Services statj.no that
sealed proposals will be received bv the department or
aoencv at its office on the date therein stated for the
furnishino of materi.als. the construction of buildinos-
or the makino of repairs or improvements and that plans
and specifications can be seen at the office of the
department or aoency. AII bids or orooosals shall be
accompani.ed bv a certified check or bv a bid bond in a
sum fixed bv the deoartment or aoencv and payable
thereto. AII such contracts shall be arrarded to the
Iowest responsible bidder- but the rioht shall be
reserved to reiect anv and all bids. Vlhenever anv
material described in anv contract can be obtained from
any state institutj.on- the department or aoencv shall
exclude it from such a contract. Upon the awardino of
the contract or contracts therefor. the Attornev Ceneral
strall reviev, the contract or contracts to be entered
into bv the department or aoencv and the contractino
parties.

Sec. 5- Ttrat section 83-134, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, L943, be amended to read as
fol lows :

A3-134- (1) Ttre Department of Public
Instituti.ons shalI have general charge of the erection
of new buildings, the repair and i,mprovement of
buildings- including fire escapes, and the improvement
of gromds.

(21 Buildings md other improvements costing
more than fifteen thousmd dollars, exclusive of
equipment not gemile to construction and building
material made j.n the institution, shalL be (a)
constructed under the general charge of the departmentT
as provided in subsection (1) of this section; and (b)
Iet by contract to the Iowest responsible bidder; after
proper advertisement as set forth in subsection (5) of
this section- except ; PRoV*EEE; that buildings costing
more than fifteen thousand dollars, such as shops,
varehouses, or a car:nery, Hhen declared necessary by the
department and to be constructed within the walls of the
Department of Correctj-onal Services adult correctional
facility, may be constructed by the use of convict
Iabor. ,AUy 7 mC my sueh construction by convict labor
sha1l have the approval of the Department of
correctional Services, ttre warden, and the chief
engineer of the department.
80 -4-
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( 3) convict Iabor or the .Iabor of state
charges shall- be emp}oyed. vherever whenever the
department deems it practicable, i.n aII construction,
repairs, and improvements at state instj.tutions.

(4) The successful bidder; at the letting
referred to in subsection (2) of this sectionT shall
enter into a formal- contract lrith the department,
prepared as is provided for by subsect.ion (5) of this
section, and shall furnish a bond for the faithful
performance of his or her contract- except that a
performance bond shall not be reouired for anv pro-iect
which has a total cost of fifteen thousand dollars or
Iess unless the department includes a bond reouirement
in the specj.ficatlons for the proiect-

(5) When contracts are to be let by the
departmentT as is provided for by subsection (2) of this
section, advertisements shall be published in accordance
r"rith rules and reoulations adopted and promuloated bv
the state buildino division of the Department of
Administrative Services at least €hree da+}y Nebraska
nerrspapefs; one of rrh*eh sha++ be publiahed in enaha and
one in Eineeln; statj.ng that sealed proposals will be
received by the departneht Department of Public
Institutions at its office on the date therein stated
for the furnishing of materials, the constnrction of
buildings, or the making of repairs or improvementsz and
that plans and specifications can be seen at the office
of the department. AII bids or proposaLs shall be
accompanied by a certified clreck or bid bond il) a sum
fixed by the department and payable thereto. AII such
contracts shall be awarded to the louest responsible
bidder, but the right shall be reserved to reject any
and all bids. Wtrenever any material descri.bed in any
contract can be obtained from ar:y state institution, the
department shall exclude it from such a contract- Upon
the awarding of the contract or contracts therefor, the
Attorney GeneraL shall prepare a review the contract or
contracts to be entered into by the department and the
contracting parties-

Sec. 6. That section 83-916, Rei.ssue Revi.sed
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
fol lows :

a3-916. (1) The Department of Correctional
Services shall have general charge of the erectj.on of
nev, buildings, the repair and improvement of. brrildings-
including fire escapes, and tlle improvement of grounds.

(2) Buildinqs and other improvements costj.ng
more than fifteen thousand dollars, exclusi.ve of
equipment not qerm.rne to constructi.on and building
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material made in the institution, shall be ( a)
constructed under the general charge of the departmentT
as provided in subsection (1) of thj.s sectj.onT and (b)
let by contract to the lowest responsible bldder; after
proper advertisement as set forth in subsection (5) of
this section. except ; PRoVIEEB; that buildings costing
more than fifteen thousand dollars, such as shops,
warehouses, or a cannery, when declared necessary by the
department and to be constructed within the walIs of the
Department of Correctional Services adult correctional
facility, may be constructed by the use of convict
labor. Anv 7 aHd aH!. sueh construction bv convj.ct labor
shall have the approval of the department, the warden,
and the chief engineer of the dePartment.

( 3 ) Convict labor or the labor of state
charges shall be employed, vherever whenever the
department deems it practicable, in alI construction,
repairs, and improvements at state institutions.

(4) The successful bidderT at the letting
referred to in subsection (2\ of this sectionT shalI
enter into a formal contract h,ith the department,
prepared as provided for by subsection (5) of this
section, and shaII furnish a bond for the faithful
performance of his or her contract- except that a
performance bond shall not be requlred for anv proiect
which has a total- cost of fifteen thousand dollars or
Iess unless the department j.ncludes a bond reouirement
j.n the specifications for the project.

(5) When contracts are to be let by the
department; as provided for by subsectlon (2) of thj.s
sectj.on, advertisements shalI be publi.shed in a€ :Leas€
three daily Nebraska nevspapersT one of vhieh shall be
published +n enaha and one in EineelnT accordance with
rrrles and reoulations adopted and promuloated by . the
state buildino divi-sion of the Department of
Adminj.strative Services stating that sealed proposals
wi ll be received by the departEent Deoartment of
Correctional Services at its office on the date therein
stated fou the fttrnishing of tnaterials, the collstruction
of buildings, or the making of repairs or improvementst
and that plans and specifications can be seen at the
office of the department. AII bids or proposals shall
be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond in a sum
fixed by the department and payable thereto. AII such
contracts shall be awarded to the Iowest resPonsible
bidder, but the right shal). be reserved to reject any
and aII bids. Whenever any material described in any
contract can be obtai.ned from any state institution, the
department shall exclude it from such a contract. Upon
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the awarding of the contract or contracts therefor, the
Attorney General shalJ- prepare a review the contract or
contracts to be entered into by the department and the
contracting parties.

Sec. 7 .
52-114.O2,83-134,
of Nebraska , 1943,

That original sections 52-118 to
and 83-916, Reissue Revised Statutes
are repealed.
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